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Ombudsman’s Determination 

Applicant Mr Y 

Scheme Local Government Pension Scheme (the Scheme) 

Respondents  Oxfordshire County Council (OCC)  

Outcome  

 

 

Complaint summary  

 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 

 In 2007, Mr Y fell off scaffolding at work and injured his back. 

 In February 2014, Mr Y had a further accident. 

 On 27 February 2014, Mr Y started a period of sickness absence and did not return to 

work. 

 In October 2014, December 2014 and March 2015, Mr Y was reviewed by the OCC’s 

Occupational Health (OH) physician, Dr K. Dr K said Mr Y would not be able to return 

to his normal role but a return to light, reduced hours would be possible. 

 On 3 December 2015, Dr R provided an Independent Registered Medical 

Practitioner’s (IRMP) report on Mr Y. It was based upon reports from OH, his General 

Practitioner (GP), his Pain Management consultant and Psychiatrist. Dr R concluded 

not all treatments for Mr Y’s conditions were exhausted, none of the evidence 

suggested permanent incapacity and Mr Y’s recovery was likely over several years. 

Dr R further said there was no conflicting evidence in the opinions and a return to 

work could reasonably be expected before Mr Y reached Normal Pension Age (NPA). 
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 On 8 January 2016, Mr Y’s GP sent a further letter to OCC in support of his 

application for IHR.  

 On 12 April 2016, Mr Y was dismissed on grounds of capability from his role after not 

attending several capability interviews with representatives of OCC. OCC said it 

would continue to investigate Mr Y’s application for IHR with the expectation further 

information would be provided by Mr Y’s specialists.  

 

 

 On 3 July 2017, OCC provided its IDRP Stage 1 response. It said that the original 

decision had been made in line with the Scheme’s Regulations. OCC said it had also 

tried to obtain further evidence after Mr Y was dismissed, in order to review its 

decision. However, further information was not supplied until much later. After this 

information was submitted, OCC’s representative directed it to request a further 

IRMP’s report and re-consider Mr Y’s IHR application.  
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Adjudicator’s Opinion 
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 Mr Y did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

consider. Mr Y provided his further comments which do not change the outcome. I 

agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore only respond to the key 

points made by Mr Y for completeness. 

Ombudsman’s decision 

 I appreciate that Mr Y disagrees with OCC’s decision not to grant him IHR. However, 

Mr Y’s disagreement is not sufficient grounds for me to remit the matter back to OCC 

for his application to be re-considered.  

 In his comments, Mr Y maintains that his IHR application was incorrectly considered 

against the job description of an MTO. He argues that he has worked exclusively as a 

bricklayer and consequently, his duties were more onerous than those of an MTO. 

However, Dr S’ IRMP report adequately considered the nature of work Mr Y was 

performing as an MTO. Furthermore, if Mr Y’s job description was so dissimilar to the 

job he was performing it would have been reasonable for him to query this with OCC 

much sooner than he did.  

 As explained by the Adjudicator in his Opinion, my role is not to review the medical 

evidence and come to a decision of my own but to consider OCC’s decision-making 

process.  
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 In this case, from the point Mr Y appealed OCC’s original decision, I find that it 

followed the correct process and considered the relevant facts. This is borne out by 

OCC’s Stage 1 IDRP decision to seek a further IRMP report from Dr S and consider 

Mr Y’s IHR application afresh. I am satisfied that OCC adequately addressed Mr Y’s 

concerns about his job specification during the IDRP process. Consequently, there 

are no justifiable grounds for me to find that OCC’s decision was unreasonable or that 

the process undertaken to reach it was flawed.  

 Therefore, I do not uphold Mr Y’s complaint. 

 

Karen Johnston 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 
29 May 2019 
 

 

 


